

SATISH KUMAR JAIN - SR. CITIZEN Vs. ARUN KUMAR JAIN
(BILLU)

10.03.2026

Present: Sh. Faizal Naseem, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
None for D-1 to D-4.
Sh. Arnav Vats, Ld. Proxy Counsel for D-1 through VC.
None for D-2 to D-4 (*D-2 exparte vide order dated
30.05.2024*).
D-3 since expired.

Today matter is listed for clarification with regard to the death certificate of D-3.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the plaintiff is presently unable to procure the death certificate of deceased D-3. Heard.

Be awaited.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/ 10.03.2026

AT 02:16 PM.

Present: None.

Perusal of record shows that an application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC for bringing LR's of deceased D-3 on record, had been filed on 14.12.2024. Notice of the said application was duly issued to the proposed LR's of deceased D-3. As per the service report, the proposed LR's were duly served on 21.07.2025. However, none has appeared on behalf of LR's deceased D-3 nor any reply to the aforesaid application has been filed.

Since proof of death is required before passing an order on the aforesaid application, the plaintiff is directed to place on record the prima facie material regarding the death of said D-3, such as the place of

death of deceased defendant, details of the local authority from where the death certificate of D-3 may be issued, and if available, cremation/burial record (*samshan ghat*) or any other documentary proof, or before the NDOH.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for further proceedings on 09.06.2026.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/ 10.03.2026